







Article

The Relationship Between Stature and Live Weight of Dairy Cows Between Birth and Maturity

Michaela J. Gibson ^{1,*}, Nick W. Sneddon ², Chris W. Rogers ¹, Penny J. Back ^{1,2}, Keren E. Dittmer ¹
and Natalia P. Martín ²

¹ School of Veterinary Sciences, Massey University, Private Bag 11-222, Palmerston North 4442, New Zealand; c.w.rogers@massey.ac.nz (C.W.R.); p.j.back@massey.ac.nz (P.J.B.); k.e.dittmer@massey.ac.nz (K.E.D.)

² School of Agriculture Environmental Sciences, Massey University, Private Bag 11-222, Palmerston North 4442, New Zealand; n.w.sneddon@massey.ac.nz (N.W.S.); n.p.martin@massey.ac.nz (N.P.M.)

* Correspondence: m.gibson@massey.ac.nz

Simple Summary: Milk yield and the ability to get pregnant are strongly associated with cow live weight and size. However, there are limited data published describing the prediction of cow size at birth. Therefore, the aim of this study was to examine the relationship between cow shape and live weight of female dairy cattle between birth and maturity. Forty dairy cows with records of cow shape and live weight from birth up until two years of age, underwent follow-up measurements for live weight, height, length, girth circumference and leg length on four occasions between 42 and 52 months of age. Measures of height, leg and body length at fourth mating had a greater correlation with measures at birth compared to girth and live weight. The lower correlation between birth and maturity measures for girth and live weight indicates growth of these measures is affected by environmental factors and emphasises the importance of adequate nutrition to maximise cow size.

Abstract: Lactational and reproductive performance are strongly associated with cow live weight and capacity. However, there are limited data published describing capacity (thoracic) growth and the prediction of final stature and capacity from measurements at birth. Therefore, the aim of this study was to examine the relationship between stature and live weight of female dairy cattle between birth and maturity. Forty dairy cows, with records of stature and capacity from birth up until two years of age, underwent follow-up measurements for live weight, height at withers, wither-rump length, girth circumference and leg length on four occasions between 42 and 52 months of age. Measures of wither height, leg length and wither rump length at fourth mating had the strongest association with measures at birth ($R^2 > 0.90$) compared to girth and live weight ($R^2 = 0.88$ and 0.82 , respectively). The weaker association between birth and maturity measures for girth is likely a reflection of the stronger relationship with live weight resulting in a later maturity (approximately 810 days) compared to linear measures such as height (approximately 730 days). Therefore, to maximise capacity, adequate nutrition is required until approximately 810 days of age when capacity growth is most sensitive to environmental input.

Keywords: bone; girth; height; nutrition; growth; mature size



Academic Editors: Leilson Rocha Bezerra and Phillip Lancaster

Received: 19 December 2024

Revised: 22 January 2025

Accepted: 31 January 2025

Published: 5 February 2025

Citation: Gibson, M.J.; Sneddon, N.W.; Rogers, C.W.; Back, P.J.; Dittmer, K.E.; Martín, N.P. The Relationship Between Stature and Live Weight of Dairy Cows Between Birth and Maturity. *Ruminants* **2025**, *5*, 7. <https://doi.org/10.3390/ruminants5010007>

Copyright: © 2025 by the authors.

Licensee MDPI, Basel, Switzerland.

This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license

(<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).

1. Introduction

Both reproductive and lactational performance are strongly associated with cow live weight. Cows that are heavier at puberty and first calving are reported to subsequently

have greater pregnancy rates and reproductive performance compared to lighter cows in the herd [1,2]. Most studies that use cow live weight as a predictor of milk production do not take into account the stature or shape of the cow [1,3]. Therefore, a cow may be “tall and skinny” but have the same live weight as a “short fat cow”. One approach to account for this is the use of body condition score (BCS) to estimate fat deposition. Within the literature, BCS is also positively correlated with lactation and reproductive performance [4,5]. However, BCS is a measure at one time point and changes throughout the season based on stage of lactation and seasonal pasture growth. Stature measures of height and girth (capacity) are not affected by seasonal changes and reflect the frame size of the cow, thus removing the effect body condition can have on live weight measures [6].

It has been hypothesised that the height of the calf is associated with subsequent lactational performance, with taller calves producing more milk across multiple lactations than shorter calves when adjusted for live weight [7,8]. Stature growth in cattle up until 23 months follows the typical pattern of growth in mammals [9]. Similar to other herbivorous mammals [10], the bones in the distal limb of cattle, such as the metacarpus, have limited capacity for longitudinal growth and cease longitudinal growth at one year of age [11]. Whereas bones in the proximal limb and thorax related to capacity, such as the humerus, are capable of longitudinal and appositional growth after two years of age [11]. It has been estimated that the humerus ceases longitudinal growth (estimated to maturity by physal closure) at approximately 3.5–4 years of age [12]. Thus, the growth and development of the humerus could still be affected by changes in nutrient supply during the cow’s second or even third year of life [9,11,12].

Potential mature size can also be affected by nutritional supply over different growth phases, whereby times of nutritional deficit affect mature size through growth pauses prior to physal closure. The dairy systems of New Zealand have a heavy reliance on grazed pasture which can result in heifers (cows less than 2 years old) undergoing a growth check during winter due to poor pasture quality and availability [13]. This seasonal growth check was described by Handcock, et al. [14], whereby heifers that had a seasonal growth check in winter had a subsequent period of compensatory growth that resulted in a taller animal than those that grew in a linear growth pattern. This growth check has been identified as a risk factor for spontaneous humeral fractures in first lactation dairy heifers in New Zealand. Studies examining humeri from heifers affected by these fractures have reported the presence of growth arrest lines and reduced bone density suggesting a recent period of restricted bone growth [15,16]. Therefore, the winter prior to first calving has been identified as a key period for humeral growth [15,17].

The effect of nutrition has also been examined in calves whereby calves exposed to a period of undernutrition in utero had a smaller stature size and lower bone density at birth, compared with calves that were not exposed to a period of undernutrition [18]. The relative magnitude and timing of the nutritional deficit could independently and synergistically alter the extent of the growth check and how stature growth is impacted.

Stature growth after first calving of dairy cows has not been described in detail and is required to estimate the timing of bone growth in relation to nutrition due to changes in on-farm seasons. In addition, measures are required after first calving to determine if the shape and stature of a cow in early life can predict the stature and shape of the cow at maturity and indicate when a mature (cessation of growth) state has been achieved. Therefore, the aim of this study was to examine the relationship between stature and live weight of female dairy cattle between birth and maturity among different breeds.

2. Materials and Methods

This experiment was conducted with the approval of Massey University Animal Ethics Committee (MUAEC 19/81- birth to 23 months and MUAEC 23/01 from three to four years of age).

The cohort of animals consisted of 40 Holstein–Friesian (F), Jersey (J) and crossbred (HxJ) heifers that remained in the herd from the cohort of 57 heifers measured in Gibson, et al. [9]. Heifers were born during the 2019 spring calving season at Massey University’s Dairy One farm and 40 were still present on the same farm during the 2023 milking season. There was attrition due to failure to conceive and low production ($n = 17$).

Calf measure data from birth to 23 months of age were retrieved from the dataset used by Gibson et al. [9]. For analysis, heifers were classified into one of three breed groups based on pedigree records for each calf. The breeds were defined as follows: Heifers that were at least 15/16 (93.8%) F were classed as F ($n = 8$); heifers that were at least 15/16 (93.8%) J were classified as J ($n = 9$); heifers that did not meet the requirements of either F or J were classified as HxJ ($n = 23$).

2.1. Sampling and Measurements

Cows were measured on 4 occasions during 2023: at pregnancy diagnosis of their 3rd pregnancy (1280 days/42 months), dry-off of their 2nd lactation (1370 days/45 months of age), calving of their 3rd calf and start of 3rd third lactation (1460 days/48 months of age) and 4th mating (1540 days/52 months of age). Their 4th mating was considered maturity for all measures. On each measure day, cows were weighed using a Tru-test weigh bridge (Tru Test, Auckland, New Zealand) to the nearest kilogram. When contained in the weigh crate, single linear measures to the nearest one centimetre were obtained using a flexible tape measure (Korband, Lincolnshire, UK) as outlined in Gibson, et al. [9]. Linear measurements were obtained for wither height (from ground to point of wither), heart girth, wither-rump length (wither to tuber ischii) and leg length (left front leg, from ground to point of olecranon). Thoracic height was calculated by subtracting leg length from wither height.

2.2. Statistical Analysis

Statistical analysis was conducted using SAS version 9.4 (SAS Institute Inc., Cary, NC, USA). Using the NLMixed procedure, a von Bertalanffy growth function was applied to the data to produce growth curves for weight and stature measurements (data not presented).

The general equation was:

$$Y = L\infty(1 - b \times \exp(-k \times \text{age}))^3$$

where Y was the trait measured at a certain age (months), exp is the base of the natural logarithms, and L, b and k are parameters to be estimated. Starting parameters were $b = 0.61$, $k = 0.0041$ and $L\infty$ was set to 450, 140, 75, 120, 180, for live weight, wither height, leg length, crown-rump length, heart girth, respectively.

Fourth-order Legendre polynomials were constructed to predict weight and stature measures at a given age excluding wither-rump length which were modelled using a fifth-order Legendre polynomial. Individual polynomials were constructed using the solutions for each individual animal fitted as a random function. Predictions were made for given ages were based on key milestones in cow production which were; birth (0 days), weaning (100 days), 1 year of age (365 days), 1st mating (450 days), 1st calving (730 days), 2nd mating (810 days), 1st dry off (1000 days), 2nd calving (1100 days), 3rd mating (1180 days), 2nd dry off (1370 days), 3rd calving (1460 days) and 4th mating (1540 days). Data were also analysed

using the Proc GLM procedure for each milestone with the fixed effect of breed group. Correlations between stature measurements were evaluated using the Corr procedure.

3. Results

Live weight and all stature measures at birth were highly correlated with measures at 3rd calving (Table 1). Height, wither rump length and leg length at birth were strongly correlated with their respective measures at maturity ($R^2 \geq 0.90$).

Table 1. Regression values for stature measures for Holstein–Friesian (F) heifers, Holstein–Friesian-cross–Jersey (FxJ) and Jersey (J) cows from between birth and maturity.

Maturity Birth	Live Weight	Heart Girth	Wither Height	Wither-Rump Length	Leg Length
Live weight	0.82	0.77	0.79	0.79	0.84
Heart girth	0.85	0.88	0.80	0.72	0.83
Wither height	0.80	0.75	0.90	0.73	0.95
Wither-rump length	0.86	0.74	0.77	0.94	0.84
Leg length	0.77	0.70	0.85	0.75	0.95

At one year of age, cows were only 60–62% of their mature live weight and approximately 82–84% of their mature girth circumference (Table 2). Measures of wither height and leg length were almost at mature size by one year of age with measures at or above 89% of maximal measurement.

Table 2. Proportion of estimated mature size at key production stages by breed for leg length, height, wither rump length, girth and liveweight for Holstein–Friesian (F), Holstein–Friesian-cross–Jersey (FxJ) and Jersey (J) dairy cows from birth to 4th mating. A value of 1 indicates mature size was achieved.

Key Milestone	Age (Days)	Leg Length			Wither Height			Wither-Rump Length			Heart Girth			Live Weight		
		J	FxJ	F	J	FxJ	F	J	FxJ	F	J	FxJ	F	J	FxJ	F
Birth	1	0.67	0.67	0.66	0.55	0.55	0.56	0.44	0.44	0.45	0.40	0.40	0.42	0.06	0.06	0.07
Weaning	100	0.81	0.80	0.79	0.69	0.68	0.70	0.61	0.60	0.61	0.56	0.56	0.56	0.20	0.20	0.20
1 year old	365	0.97	0.95	0.94	0.90	0.89	0.90	0.88	0.86	0.85	0.84	0.83	0.82	0.62	0.62	0.60
1st mating	450	0.98	0.97	0.96	0.93	0.92	0.93	0.92	0.90	0.90	0.89	0.88	0.87	0.72	0.71	0.69
1st calving	730	1	0.99	0.99	0.98	0.98	0.98	0.98	0.97	0.97	0.96	0.96	0.95	0.90	0.90	0.88
2nd mating	810		1	0.99	0.99	0.98	0.99	0.98	0.98	0.98	0.97	0.97	0.97	0.93	0.92	0.91
1st dry off	1000			1	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.98	0.96	0.96	0.95
2nd calving	1100				1	1	1	1	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.98	0.98	0.97	0.97
3rd mating	1180							1	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.99	0.98	0.98	0.98
2nd dry off	1370								1	1	1	1	0.99	0.99	0.99	
3rd calving	1460												0.99	0.99	0.99	
4th mating	1540													1	1	1

Leg length growth slowed at the youngest age at just over a year (377–431 days, Table 3), and reached maximal measurement first; in contrast, live weight continued to increase across the measurement period.

Table 3. Inflection points (in days of age) for liveweight, girth, height, wither rump length and leg length growth curves for Holstein–Friesian (F), Holstein–Friesian-cross–Jersey (FxJ) and Jersey (J) cows.

Knee of Curve	J	FxJ	F
Live weight	609	612	631
Heart girth	503	516	527
Wither-rump length	469	493	500
Wither height	473	484	476
Leg length	377	409	431

4. Discussion

All measures at the 4th mating (maturity) were strongly correlated with birth values which reflects earlier observations for these cows when examined until first calving (23 months) [9]. Measures that effectively relate to height (withers height, leg length and withers to rump length) had the strongest associations between birth and 4th mating values. These strong associations reflect the high heritability estimates published for these values within the literature [8,19] and the limited impact environmental variables such as nutrition, either early in life or later post-puberty, have on these values. Cows in the current study grew at a greater rate than industry standards [9], hence nutrition would not have limited the attainment of mature height.

Across many mammalian species, where even in situations of severe and sustained under nutrition, individuals will always achieve predicted height. Predicted height or final height occurs earlier than final capacity and in this population of pasture-managed dairy cows, was achieved around the time of first calving at 730 days old (24 months). The majority of contributions to withers height is driven by the longitudinal growth in the limbs and subsequently in the proximal limb and thorax. The attainment of the threshold of 96–98% of final length in the limb at 450 days (15 months), earlier than any of the other measurements, reflected the earlier closure of the growth plates in the long bones within the limb and that withers height early in life is predominantly due to leg length and then increases in thoracic capacity [9]. The strong association of final height with birth values, and the reported high heritability for withers height [8], indicates that there is limited opportunity to manipulate this aspect of cow size via nutrition. Thus, if milk production is associated with body size and live weight, the potential for increased capacity (body size) relies on the promotion of growth associated with the thoracic limb and thorax.

Final withers-rump length, which equates to the human equivalent of sitting height, was achieved at an older age than withers height and reflects that the growth plates in the vertebrae are some of the last bones to cease growth [10]. The relative increase in withers-rump length was small and thus, cow length is unlikely to be a variable with great plasticity or capability to contribute to greater cow capacity and relative efficiency of milk production.

Final heart girth and live weight measures occurred later than stature measures and had the lowest association with measures at birth. These data demonstrate that heart girth and live weight are not only plastic and sensitive to environmental input until approximately 810 days, but the magnitude of the response may also be temporally sensitive at different periods of growth. In dairy cattle, girth has a greater association with live weight than withers height [20], as girth describes both the width and thoracic height of the cow. The close relationship between girth and live weight is also reflected in the later timing of bone maturity in the proximal limb and thoracic cavity. For example the humerus is a late maturing bone located in the thoracic cavity which is highly correlated girth size [21], versus bones in the distal limb, such as the metacarpus, which are associated with increases in height.

Growth in the metacarpus (distal limb) in cows as measured by changes in length and bone morphology has been estimated to cease at approximately one year of age [11]. In the current study, the slowing of leg length and withers height at one year of age is in agreement with this estimation. The humerus (proximal limb), in comparison, continues to grow until at least two years of age, as evidenced by increases in girth size. The difference in maturity of these bones reflects their location and function within the limb. The humerus is surrounded by muscle and is located within the proximal limb/thoracic cavity. Therefore, increases in live weight and capacity would provoke a greater relative bone response in the humerus than in the metacarpus [11]. The current study estimated that the heifers

were approximately 50% of their mature height at their birth but less than 10% of their mature live weight. In early life, increases in live weight are driven by increases in long bone growth resulting in increases in height [9,22]. At puberty, longitudinal bone growth is slowed and increases in live weight is driven by increases in capacity (axial skeleton) [23]. This growth model is reflective of the current results where increases in height after birth were rapid, resulting in 89–90% of mature height being attained but only 60–62% of mature weight by one year of age. This is similar to other mammalian species such as horses where they are born at approximately 60% of their mature height and 10% of their mature live weight and are 92% of their mature height but only 61% of their mature live weight at one year of age [24].

Measures of leg length, wither height and wither-rump length at birth were highly correlated with the respective measures at maturity, indicating a relatively conserved growth pattern [25]. With appendicular bones being a greater proportion of their mature size at birth compared to axial bones, the growth trajectory is well conserved and less affected by perturbations in live weight gain from environmental factors such as nutrition and disease. This trend has also been observed in human studies where birth length and mature height had a greater association than birth weight and mature weight [26].

It is well established that nutrition plays a crucial role in bone growth and development [27,28]. However, the magnitude of any nutritional deficit is dependent on the stage of growth, severity of the restriction and its duration. In the current study, there were no obvious signs of a growth check in the first two years of life when the majority of growth occurs. However, if the heifers had undergone a significant growth check, the mature live weight and stature shape may have differed. In New Zealand's pasture-based systems, winter is often associated with a period of reduced growth due to decreased pasture growth, quality and supply. It is common for heifers to have a period of decreased growth during winter which tends to be more severe in the second winter than the first [29]. In the first winter (10–12 months of age), long bones, such as the metacarpus, reach maturity, so deficits in nutrition will have negligible effects on their growth trajectory. However, increases in live weight after one year of age continues to drive increases in capacity (e.g., humerus), so perturbations in live weight gain are likely to impact longitudinal growth of proximal bones. In a study by Handcock, et al. [14], heifers that were grown in a seasonal manner at 6–15 months of age, were lighter and attained puberty later than heifers that grew in a linear manner. At 21 months of age, heifers grown in a seasonal manner were lighter than heifers grown in a linear manner. However, when adjusted for live weight, heifers that grew in a seasonal manner were taller at 21 months of age. This result suggests a compensatory growth mechanism by heifers in the seasonal group whereby skeletal growth was achieved, but the ability to achieve the genetic potential for live weight was constrained. Conversely, in a study by Barash, et al. [30] where heifers were fed a "stair-step" regime consisting of a restricted diet followed by a compensatory diet, heifers were a similar live weight compared to heifers fed a constant diet. However, heifers fed the "stair-step" diet had a shorter hip height, suggesting a restriction in longitudinal bone growth and the promotion of fat deposition over muscle gain. Although the results of these studies differ, the overall trend suggests that animals that experience a check in growth are likely to have an alteration in the development of bone, muscle and fat composition. The effect of nutrition is likely to be dependent on the timing of the restriction within the developmental window, as well as the severity and length of the restriction.

A condition in New Zealand that has been linked to the seasonal nature of pasture supply is spontaneous humeral fractures in first lactation dairy heifers. The second winter has been identified as a risk factor for this type of fracture [31]. When examining bone morphology from affected heifers, the humerus shows signs of osteoporosis and growth

arrest lines [15,17], whereas the metacarpus does not show the same signs. Observations of the early timing of bone maturity and lack of environmental impacts on growth in the metacarpus reinforces the lack of pathology in metacarpals from affected heifers. Conversely, the presence of the growth arrest lines and osteoporosis in the humerus highlights the importance of the second winter nutrition to achieve peak bone mass in the humerus. Given the importance of the second winter for heifer growth, future research should aim to examine how the growth check in the second winter affects stature growth.

5. Conclusions

The results of this study indicate that measuring calves at birth is a good predictor of these values at maturity (52 months old) in dairy cattle. Measures of capacity, such as heart girth and live weight, while still associated with measures at birth, had lower associations with measures at maturity. The lower associations of live weight and heart girth with values at birth reflect the greater opportunity for improvement in these capacity values with positive management strategies. Optimising nutrition, particularly prior to maturity, could increase capacity and therefore increase potential milk yield given the observation that milk yield appears to be influenced by measures of capacity. However, additional research is required to quantify the magnitude of the strength of the association of stature measures at birth and maturity with future lactational and reproductive performance.

Author Contributions: Conceptualization, M.J.G. and C.W.R.; methodology, M.J.G.; formal analysis, M.J.G. and N.W.S.; investigation, M.J.G., N.W.S. and N.P.M.; data curation, M.J.G.; writing—original draft preparation, M.J.G., N.W.S. and C.W.R.; writing—review and editing, M.J.G., N.W.S., N.P.M., C.W.R., K.E.D. and P.J.B.; project administration, M.J.G. and N.P.M.; funding acquisition, N.P.M. All authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.

Funding: This research was funded by College of Sciences Massey University Research Fund.

Institutional Review Board Statement: This experiment was conducted with the approval of Massey University Animal Ethics Committee (MUAEC 19/81- Birth to 23 months and MUAEC 23/23 from three to four years of age).

Informed Consent Statement: Not applicable.

Data Availability Statement: Data available upon request from corresponding author.

Acknowledgments: Authors acknowledge Massey University's Dairy One Farm and Keeble farm and technical staff for managing the animals. Many thanks to Trevor and Stephanie Rudman for their managing of animals and assistance in data collection.

Conflicts of Interest: No authors declare no real or perceived conflicts of interest.

References

1. Handcock, R.; Lopez-Villalobos, N.; McNaughton, L.; Back, P.; Edwards, G.; Hickson, R. Positive relationships between body weight of dairy heifers and their first-lactation and accumulated three-parity lactation production. *J. Dairy Sci.* **2019**, *102*, 4577–4589. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
2. Archbold, H.; Shalloo, L.; Kennedy, E.; Pierce, K.; Buckley, F. Influence of age, body weight and body condition score before mating start date on the pubertal rate of maiden Holstein–Friesian heifers and implications for subsequent cow performance and profitability. *Animal* **2012**, *6*, 1143–1151. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
3. Martín, N.P.; Hickson, R.E.; de Clifford, R.P.; Tulley, W.; Lopez-Villalobos, N.; Back, P.J. Production benefits from meeting liveweight targets in dairy heifers. *N. Z. J. Agric. Res.* **2020**, *63*, 220–232. [[CrossRef](#)]
4. Berry, D.; Buckley, F.; Dillon, P. Body condition score and live-weight effects on milk production in Irish Holstein-Friesian dairy cows. *Animal* **2007**, *1*, 1351–1359. [[CrossRef](#)]

5. Roche, J.; Macdonald, K.; Burke, C.; Lee, J.; Berry, D. Associations among body condition score, body weight, and reproductive performance in seasonal-calving dairy cattle. *J. Dairy Sci.* **2007**, *90*, 376–391. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
6. Sloniewski, K.; Mao, I.; Jensen, J.; Madsen, P. Changes in body weight and frame and its genetic variation during the productive life of dairy cows. *Acta Agric. Scand Sect. A* **2005**, *55*, 128–136. [[CrossRef](#)]
7. Van De Stroet, D.; Díaz, J.C.; Stalder, K.; Heinrichs, A.J.; Dechow, C.D. Association of calf growth traits with production characteristics in dairy cattle. *J. Dairy Sci.* **2016**, *99*, 8347–8355. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
8. Weik, F.; Hickson, R.E.; Morris, S.T.; Garrick, D.J.; Archer, J.A. Genetic parameters for maternal performance traits in commercially farmed New Zealand beef cattle. *Animals* **2021**, *11*, 2509. [[CrossRef](#)]
9. Gibson, M.J.; Adams, B.R.; Back, P.J.; Hickson, R.E.; Dittmer, K.E.; Rogers, C.W. Live Weight and Bone Growth from Birth to 23 Months of Age in Holstein-Friesian, Jersey and Crossbred Heifers. *Dairy* **2022**, *3*, 333–344. [[CrossRef](#)]
10. Rogers, C.W.; Gee, E.K.; Dittmer, K.E. Growth and bone development in the horse: When is a horse skeletally mature? *Animals* **2021**, *11*, 3402. [[CrossRef](#)]
11. Gibson, M.; Hickson, R.; Back, P.; Dittmer, K.; Schreurs, N.; Rogers, C. The Effect of Sex and Age on Bone Morphology and Strength in the Metacarpus and Humerus in Beef-Cross-Dairy Cattle. *Animals* **2021**, *11*, 694. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
12. Greenough, P.R.; Weaver, A.D.; MacCallum, F.J. *Lameness in Cattle*; Oliver & Boyd: Edinburgh, UK, 1972.
13. Handcock, R.; Lopdell, T.; McNaughton, L. *More Dairy Heifers Are Achieving Liveweight Targets*; New Zealand Society of Animal Production: Adelaide, Australia, 2016; pp. 3–7.
14. Handcock, R.C.; Jenkinson, C.M.; Laven, R.; McNaughton, L.R.; Lopez-Villalobos, N.; Back, P.J.; Hickson, R.E. Linear versus seasonal growth of dairy heifers decreased age at puberty but did not affect first lactation milk production. *N. Z. J. Agric. Res.* **2021**, *64*, 83–100. [[CrossRef](#)]
15. Wehrle-Martinez, A.; Lawrence, K.; Back, P.J.; Rogers, C.W.; Gibson, M.; Dittmer, K.E. Osteoporosis is the cause of spontaneous humeral fracture in dairy cows from New Zealand. *Vet. Pathol.* **2023**, *60*, 88–100. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
16. Dittmer, K.; Hitchcock, B.; McDougall, S.; Hunnam, J. Pathophysiology of humeral fractures in a sample of dairy heifers. *N. Z. Vet. J.* **2016**, *64*, 230–237. [[CrossRef](#)]
17. Gibson, M.; Dittmer, K.; Hickson, R.; Back, P.; Wehrle-Martinez, A.; Rogers, C. The mid-diaphysis is a poor predictor of humeral fracture risk indicating that predisposing factors are recent. *Ruminants* **2021**, *1*, 23–30. [[CrossRef](#)]
18. Gibson, M.J.; Rogers, C.W.; Back, P.J.; Dittmer, K.E.; Wehrle-Martinez, A.; Dalley, D.E.; Woods, R.R. The intrauterine effects of a maternal winter diet of either kale or fodder beet on measures of calf stature and bone morphology at birth. *N. Z. J. Agric. Res.* **2024**, *67*, 1–16. [[CrossRef](#)]
19. Dib, M.; Van Vleck, L.; Spangler, M.L. Genetic parameters for cow weight and height using a repeatability model in American Angus cattle. In Proceedings of the Western Section, American Society of Animal Science, Fort Collins, CO, USA, 16–18 June 2009; pp. 40–41.
20. Nelsen, T.; Short, R.; Reynolds, W.; Urick, J. Palpated and visually assigned condition scores compared with weight, height and heart girth in Hereford and crossbred cows. *J. Anim. Sci.* **1985**, *60*, 363–368. [[CrossRef](#)]
21. Gibson, M.; Dittmer, K.; Hickson, R.; Back, P.; Rogers, C. Bone Morphology and Strength in the Mid-Diaphysis of the Humerus and Metacarpus in Dairy Calves Prior to Weaning. *Animals* **2020**, *10*, 1422. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
22. Guilbert, H.; Gregory, P. Some features of growth and development of Hereford cattle. *J. Anim. Sci.* **1952**, *11*, 3–16. [[CrossRef](#)]
23. Hammack, S.P.; Gill, R.J. Texas Adapted Genetic Strategies for Beef Cattle X: Frame Score, Frame Size, and Weight. Texas FARMER Collection. 2009. Available online: <https://oaktrust.library.tamu.edu/items/5ce5ff1d-3950-46d1-a19c-58201842731b> (accessed on 20 January 2025).
24. Huntington, P.; Brown-Douglas, C.; Pagan, J. Growth and development of Thoroughbred horses. *Anim. Prod. Sci.* **2020**, *60*, 2093–2102. [[CrossRef](#)]
25. Crichton, J.; Aitken, J.; Boyne, A. The effect of plane of nutrition during rearing on growth, production, reproduction and health of dairy cattle.* I. Growth to 24 months. *Anim. Prod.* **1959**, *1*, 145–162. [[CrossRef](#)]
26. Eide, M.G.; Øyen, N.; Skjærven, R.; Nilsen, S.T.; Bjerkedal, T.; Tell, G.S. Size at birth and gestational age as predictors of adult height and weight. *Epidemiology* **2005**, *16*, 175–181. [[CrossRef](#)]
27. Gibson, M.J.; Adams, B.R.; Back, P.J.; Dittmer, K.E.; Herath, H.M.G.P.; Pain, S.J.; Kenyon, P.R.; Morel, P.C.H.; Blair, H.T.; Rogers, C.W. Increased Dietary Protein to Energy Ratio in Pre-Weaning Lambs Increases Average Daily Gain and Cortical Bone Thickness in the Tibia. *Ruminants* **2022**, *2*, 478–486. [[CrossRef](#)]
28. Turner, J.; Bulsara, M.; McDermott, B.; Byrne, G.; Prince, R.; Forbes, D. Predictors of low bone density in young adolescent females with anorexia nervosa and other dieting disorders. *Int. J. Eat. Disord.* **2001**, *30*, 245–251. [[CrossRef](#)] [[PubMed](#)]
29. Handcock, R.C.; Lopez-Villalobos, N.; McNaughton, L.R.; Back, P.J.; Edwards, G.R.; Hickson, R.E. Live weight and growth of Holstein-Friesian, Jersey and crossbred dairy heifers in New Zealand. *N. Z. J. Agric. Res.* **2019**, *62*, 173–183. [[CrossRef](#)]

30. Barash, H.; Bar-Meir, Y.; Bruckental, I. Effects of a low-energy diet followed by a compensatory diet on growth, puberty and milk production in dairy heifers. *Livest. Prod. Sci.* **1994**, *39*, 263–268. [[CrossRef](#)]
31. Gibson, M.J.; Dittmer, K.E.; Back, P.J.; Wehrle-Martinez, A.S.; Lawrence, K.E.; Rogers, C.W. Humeral fracture in first lactation dairy heifers: Temporal effects—Why first lactation? In Proceedings of the Australasian Dairy Science Symposium, Christchurch, New Zealand, 25–28 November 2024; pp. 87–91.

Disclaimer/Publisher’s Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.